MINUTES
Joint Committee on Legislative Services and Facilities

June 29, 1971

The Joint Committee on Legislative Services and Facilities
met Tuesday, June 29, 1971, at 10:00 a.m. in Room 535 of the
Statehouse. The meeting was called to order by Representative
Carl Ossmanh, chairman. Members present were Representatives
Moline and Kay and Senators Harder and Smith. Staff present were
Mr. William Bachman, Secretary; Mr. Fred Carman, Assistant Revisor
of Statutes; Mr. Richard Ryan, Assistant Director, Legislative
Research Department. Guests of the committee were Representative
Loux; Mr. William Hale, State Architect; Mr. Bob Hougland, Mr.
Frank Applegate, and Mr. Ed Marcotte of the State Architect's office;
and Mr. Howard Brooks of R.C.A., GRAPHICS Division.

Actions Taken by Legislative Coordinating Council June 28

Mr. Bachman discussed several matters of interest to the Joint
Committee which were taken up%by the Legislative Coordinating Council
at its meeting on June 28. The Coordinating Council confirmed the
statement on page 5 of the General Operating Procedures Manual con-
cerning compensation to conferees including legislators for committee
hearings. The Council has asked its staff to re-draft the manual to
conform with the new statutes and rules and have the re-draft pre-
sented to the Council at a future meeting. He stated that the
Coordinating Council has authorized the Chief Clerk of the House,

the Secretary of the Senate, and the Secretary of the Joint Committee

on Legislative Services and Facilities to attend the National




June 29 Meeting i

Legislative Conference in Wisconsin August 17-20. He also said

the Coordinating Council had made a determination as to numbers of
legislators but not the names who will go to the various in-service
training seminars during the interim.

Preparation of Minutes for Interim Committees

Mr. Bachman explained that prior to the creation of the
Coordinating Council it was the policy of the Legislative Services
office to furnish a secretary to take minutes at each standing committee
meeting during the interim. Now under H.B. 1084 the Research Depart-
ment will prepare the minutes for these committees. The Coordin-
ating Council determined at their meeting June 28 that the Research
Department would in fact prepare the minutes and only in a very few
instances would a secretary be required to take minutes. Mr. Bachman
stated that the policy does not apply to this committee. He sta ted
that secretaries are paid three dollars an hour, not to exceed eighteen
dollars a day when they are called in for interim work. Senator Smith
said that the Research personnel had been preparing the minutes in
most cases and that in only five or six cases had the chairmen been
using their own secretaries. Representative Loux said that the main
reason for this change was so the minutes could be kept up to the
high standard of the minutes prepared by the Research Department and
mentioned that the Research Department might think about conducting
a training session for secretaries. Mr. Carman said that it is very
difficult for an untrained person to take minutes of meetings in
which the subject matter was unfamiliar to him, and that the Research
staff's professional background is the major factor in why they turn
out minutes like they do. He said recording equipment (cassettes)
would be a great help but that the Revisor does not have any.

Chairman Ossmann stated that there is equipment on the market that

is relatively inexpensive and could do a good job of recording



June 29 meeting —-3-

meetings. Representative Loux said that because of a case last
session over committee testimony of a lobbyist there perhaps was a
need for some type of recording eguipment in the committee rooms.
Senator Harder and Representative Kay both were familiar with the
Norelco brand of cassette recorder and said they do a good job and
also have a play-back transcribing system. Mr. Carman said it
would be a real help to the Revisor's office where the staff members
frequently have several meetings to attend, even in the same day,
where this equipment could be used to listen to the committee
meetings where the staff were not able to be present. He also said
that usually committee chairmen would know which meetings should
definitely be recorded, such as hearings, controversial meetings,
or ones that needed to be reviewed later, rather than try to record
all meetings. Senater Smith moved that Mr. Bachman investigate
different brands of recorders and their prices and report back to
the committee on his proposed purchase of three to five recorders.
Senator Harder seconded the motion, and the motion passed.

Reqular Committee Meeting Date

Senator Smith proposed that the Joint Committee set a regular
meeting date on the Tuesday following the rggular Coordinating Council
meeting date since it would be a good opportunity for close coordin-
ation between the two committees since the Joint Committee is an
adjunct to the Council. The committee agreed, and Representative
Kay moved that the Joint Committee on Legislative Services and Facil-
ities set a regular date for their meetings on the Tuesday following
the fourth Monday of each month and that the time of the meetings be
set for 10:00 a.m. Senator Smith seconded the motion, and the
motion passed.

Report by State Architect

Mr. Hale said his report was in the nature of a progress report



lune 29 meeting sl

on the various projects of interest to the committee on the 3rd and
5th floors of the Statehouse. Mr. Hougland handed out sheets con-
taining estimates of proposed projects and an accounting of funding
and expenditures (62 account) for the Cepitol building, copies
attached. After discussion of these items, Mr. Hale told the
committee briefly what work is being done on each of the new projects
for the Statehouse. The basement snack bar will be similar to the one
in the basement of the Shawnee County Courthouse. Services for the
Blind will provide the equipment for the serving line. He said the
original estimate for the project was much less than the actual cost
because of the addition of new plumbing and flooring which was unfor—
seen. Mr. Hale stated that it was his understanding that the plans
for the two new elevators and smoke proof tower stairs were to be
drawn up so that they could take bids on them during the coming
session. On the subject of the fifth floor legislative committee

room maintenance, he said they have approximately $51,000 to spend,
but ﬁill try to use state personnel as much as possible to get as much
for their money as possible. He mentioned that they want to repatinate
the dome and roofs of the east and west wings to match the dome since
they are brown in color. He mentioned that this was bid upon two
years ago and the bid of $27,500 was turned down as too expensive,

and he said he hoped they would have more competition for the bid

this time and were estimating around $30,000 for the job. Mr. Hale
told the committee that work on the Senate lounge is underway. He
said that the drawings for the document room are virtually complete
and that they are proceeding with the graphics right now. Mr. Ossmann
asked Mr. Hale if he would be able to get all the items accomplished
that appear on the second page of the second handout sheet (5th and

3rd floor legislative room maintenance, Senate lounge, document room,

legislative graphics, winter air conditioning, and dome and roof



Tune 29 meeting -

patination) since he has only $60,000 in the allowance for special
maintenance funds and $42,000 total funds for renovation. Mr. Hale
said that hopefully everything there could be completed. Mr. Ossmann
said the first priority was the fifth floor committee room maintenance,
the Senate lounge and the document room. Mr. Hale stated that he
could get started on the fitth floor work right away. Mr. Hougland
said that they plan to use unit pricing on plastering and woodwork
since it has been done effectively on other state jobs this way.

Mr. Hale said they would take the renovation as far as they could on
the fifth floor with unit pricing and use state personnel to do things
not able to be done with unit pricing. Mr. Hale said the snack bar

on the third floor has the winter air conditioning and a good exhaust
system for next session. He said that on the fifth floor the quadrant
offices were too cold, but this will be corrected by changing the
venting of the attic. Mr. Hale said that he understood the will of
the committee that they start on these projects immediately. He
stated that the bulk of this could be done by September 1. He said
he would work with Mr. Bachman to reserve the committee rooms for
maintenance work and would try to schedule the work so the meetings
would not be interrupted if at all possible.

Legislative Services Emplovees

Senator Smith said that H.B. 1084 which created the Coordinating
Council had left the management of the Legislative Services and
Facilities Committee with final responsibility for salaries to the
council itself. The Coordinating Council determines the salaries
of the Research Department, formerly done by the Legislative Council,
and the Revisor of Statutes, formerly under the Supreme Court. The
Coordinating Council had been studying the salaries and were trying

to adjust them so they would be relatively comparable from the top

position on down. Senator Smith recommended that Mr. Bachman,



June 29 meeting iy

Secretary to the Joint Committee, be given an increase in salary
comparable to an Administrative Officer II. Senator Smith moved

that Mr. Bachman's salary be raised to $10,272.00 effective July 1
which is the Administrative Officer II classification, Range 24, Step
A, and that Pat Theno and Helen Marshall receive a five percent
increase effective July 1. Representative Kay seconded the motion,
and the motion passed.

Report on Computer Demonstration in Denver

Representative Moline reported on his attendance at the computer
demonstration held in Denver by Data Retrieval Corporation. Senator
Harder, Bill Bachman, Fred Carman and several people from the State
Printing plant also attended the demonstration. He discussed the
five components of the entire Data Retrieval system: (1) update--
system that maintains a statute data base; (2) search--the research
arm of the system; (3) alter--the bill drafting system which includes
terminals with automatic typewriters which are used to type codes
which produce desired changes ; (4) type--automated techniques for
printing of bills; and (5) locate--system for journal indexing. Mr.
Moline said the limitations of this system are that the legislative
research required could not be computerized, security was a problem
because of people using the computer and erasing or destroying infor-
mation. Earlier he said that advantages were time saved in research-
ing specific subjects in statutes and in bill drafting and indexing.
He said that Data Retrieval had said they had installed their equip-
ment in Wisconsin, Colorado and four or five other states. Represent-
ative Moline said it was an interesting system, but he felt also that
Kansas has a great number of priorities above it. He mentioned view-
ing the equipment in the office of Mr. Jim Wilson, chief of Colorado

Bill Drafting Department, and a tour of the Colorado Legislature

which gave him the impression that they are not long on facilities,



June 29 meeting o

committee rooms, offices or storage and work space for individual
legislators.

Mr. Carman handed out copies of bill drafts printed by the
Data Retrieval system which included the coding the secretary had
typed. (Copies attached.) He said that the state of Kansas already
has a search system whereby they mail questions into the statute
data base in Pennsylvania and receive answers back. He then turned
the discussion over to Mr. Brooks of R.C.A. who told the committee
that his company is involved with graphics, which is electronic
typesetting that creates characters from images projected from a
television tube onto film or photographic paper. By this method
a statute book can be printed in a matter of hours instead of months
as they are done now. Chairman Ossmann asked Mr. Books to appear
at the next committee meeting to make a presentation of his company's
system.

Representative Moline showed the committee several printed
reports done by Data Retrieval. The committee was not impressed
with the particular style of printing. Representative Moline said
Colorado had an interesting way of printing reports--one side of
the page had the regular bill draft with the other side containing
an explanation of the legal terminology, and minority reports were
also printed.

Mr. Carman said for this system to be practical, the transition
phase will be very severe since new personnel would be needed to
operate the automated equipment. This would rule out many of their
older women employees who might not be able to take the intensity of
the work. He said what may save a very substantial amount of money
in printing causes problems--in order to print this way we must have
one machine for use of the operator and one in reserve for possible

break-downs, and the State Printer must have people skilled in use



June 29 meeting -8-

of this type of equipment. He said the State Printer felt it would
be a mistake to put this kind of equipment in a plant that might be
moved because of the Capitol Area Plaza Project. Mr. Carman said
there should be a withholding of any possible agreement until this
matter was decided. Also the Printer would need about half of the
printing in :the state to make the purchase of the equipment pay for
itself. There would be no saving to the state unless the printing
was in quantity. All the other state agencies who use the printing
plant would have to purchase the equipment and hire personnel to
operate it in order to utilize the system properly. He mentioned
the great saving for the printer would be in the type-setting and
said that the re-keying would help his office greatly in printing
amended copies of bills. The committee agreed that they would like
to look into the matter again and had Mr. Moore's presentation placed
on the agenda for the next meeting Tuesday, July 27.

Meeting adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,

(e o drera

Recordiﬁg}secretary

MINUTES APPROVE

C LA e

Representative Carl G. Ossmanh
Chairman

Except as otherwise noted, the individual remarks
recerded herein have not been transcribed verbatim
and this record has net been approved by the
committee or by the individuals making such remarks.



(Details on)
Pg. 5)

~ (Details on)
Pg. 6)

Foot Notes:

An Accounting of Funding
and Expenditures (62 Account)
for the Capitol Building

Funding:

FY 1967 - P}anhing

FY 1968 - Phase 1 Air Cond.
FY 1968 - Emergency Gen.

FY 1969 - Phase II & III Air Cond.
FY 1970 - Phase III Air Cond.
Total Funded as Air Cond.

Funded as other projects and
Expended

Funded as House of Representatives

Funded as other projects

and still on books.

Total Funding to FY 1977

thp T r (1 S
Fi- iz . rL“JLH‘“':J

iz
Total Funding to FY 1572

$

80,000.00
1,500,000.00
67,198.00
838,639.00
450,000.00

) Includes all direct and contingent expenses

(1
(2) Charged to Capitol Bldg. Acct.
Charged to State Office Bldg. Acct.

1,883,344.46
59,344.75

Total cost to State

$1,942,689.21

" (3) Includes: Payroll, G.A.Stobaugh, Assoc.Engineers,

$2,935,837.

245,697.
30,000.

654,500.

00

40

00

$3,866,034.

latala)

~

$4,086,034.

moving, rent, utilities, telephone modificating

and printing.



Expenditures:

Phase 1 Air Cond. (1) $ 965,691.00
Phase Il Air Cond. & other Projs. ‘
contract (2) $1,642,254.44

tails on C.0. to date 156,090.02
7 thru Total Contract to date (incomplete) 1,798,344.46
Y &

Phase IIT Step 1
House of Representatives

contract $367,116.00
(Details on C.0. to date 57,938.49
Pg. ¥=8=32) Total Contract to date (incomplete) 425,054.49
}
(Details on Contingencies to date (3) __201,000.95
Pg. I3} o
Total Expenditures to Date end FY 1¢7] $3.390,090.00
(Details on Pending Expenditures _
PG. T} [{ - Phase II 85.,000.00
Phase III ' ' 85.143.18
Contingencies (3) 30,000.00
Total Pending Expenditures $ 200,143.18

Total Cost to Completion : -
Phases I & II & House of Representatives $3.560.7332.18



&3s

Funding to FY 1971 $3,866,034.40 .
Deduct Expenditures 3,390,090.00
Balance in Project Job Account, May 31, 1971 475,944,740
Special Maintenance 3alance 211,551.94
Balance 62 Account day 31, 1971 687,496.34
Adjustment of Account

Funded as other projects

Still on Books 654 .500.00
Deduct balance in project sub account 475,944 .40
Expenditures transferrea to special maintenance 178,555.60
Plus operating reserve to end of year to Spec. Maint. 22,469.77
Total Expenditures . 201, 125:37
transferred to Spec. Maint.

Adjusted Balances May 31, 1971 62 Account

Other Projects 654.,500.00
Special HMaintenance H,526.57
Operating Reserve A.C. _ " 22,469.77
Balance 62 Account i{lay 37, 1971 $687,496.34



Availability of Funds FY 1972

Total Funding $4,086,034.40
. Adjusted Expenditures $3,188,964.63
“ails on Pending Expenditures 200,143.18
11) Projects still on books 654,500.09

Deduct $4,043,607.81

Total Funds Available for Renovation Work 42,426.59

Special Maintenance Sub. Acct. (June expenses estimated) 60,000.00



i = s i X
Funded as Other Projects and Expended

First Floor Restroom $ 14,697.40
Northwest Elevator 115.,000.00
Conversion of Areaways 96,000.00
4th & 5th Floor Lightwells 6,000.00
Remove Fire Escapes , 1,000.00
Access Door Sanate Gallery 3,000.00
Hydraulic Lift - North Entrance 10,000.00
W/Phase 11 $245,697.40
House Ceiling Redecorate $20,000.00
House Carpeting 8,500.00
House dew Draperies 1,500.00
House of Representatives $30,000.00
97.40 -

Grand Total

$275.6



Funded as Other Projects Still on Books

Exterior Painting

Main Elevator

Stone Facing

Enclose Stairs to Dome

Replace Sidewalks

Modernize Central Stairs
Capital Improvemsnts

Relocate Snack Bar

Perimeter Drainage Improvement
Fast and lest Stens

$ 21,000.
125,000.
70,000.
3,500.
10,000.
54,000.
3,000.
60,000.
8,000.
300,000.

Total Other Projects still on books

- $654,500.



#1

#3
#4

#5

#0
#7

#3

"9

#10

#11

#12

#13

Phase II Air Conditioning - Change Orders
Elevator anti-nuisance, duct modifications in House

Remove additional ceramic tile-install new over

entire wall

Adjust marble and hardware bids to allowances

Treasurer's private toilet +2,962.00
Misc. field adaptions +2,680.45
Delete elect. bus duct -1,769.00
Net Add chanige ordar #4

Telephone system revision 4,661.00
Xerox outlet revision 2,016.48
Net Add change order #5

Miscellaneous field adaptations
Louver dome modifications 2.,737.50
Misc. field adaptions 814.03
Net Add change order #7

New Lavatory @Sect. of State  594.39
New F.A. curbs & Roof fillin 2,200.00

New relief ventilators Va5 .40
New Cabinets @ Jan. 747.50
Misc. field adaptions 12271

| I -

[N S e N S W 3 ks
CnCL Add Gidiniye oragr zo

Steam piping revisions 20,011.81

Misc. field adaptions 1,408.00
Net Add change order #9

Governor's Parking Modif. 1,246.00
Bsmnt.unit vent. reloc. 1,999.00

Additional tele. cond. 452.00
Net Add change order #10 :

Reroute domestic water, offset
roof drain, change cove pald.,
insul. 5th floor ceilings, remove

stone lintels install steal, add (1) steel

frame, install concr. pipe chase

Additional sidewalks 1,372.00

Extra horz. nole cutting
at 1st fl. mixing boxes 2,499.00
Misc. field adaptions 1:574.58

Net Add cnange order #12

3" steam line to new &

old pump rms. 1,160.24
Misc. field adaptions 25334.12

MNet Add change order #13

554.

685.
39,984.

3:873.

6,677.
14,398,

3,551

3,.697.

25365

5,445,

3,494.

34

00

45

48

B3

.81

00

64

58



Phase II Air Conditioning - Change Orders
#14 - Not charged to 62 Account

#15 - Additional domestic water piping, reroute 10"
storm drain, additional 4" vent, 4" downspout

reroute roof drains $3,762.11
#16 - 110/220 outlets @ 3rd, 4th & 5th fioor
areaway rooms 4.,272.82
Relocate conduits @ basement arcades 1.,569.88
Copper splash guards - 1,817.00
Extra wiring @ Gov's. suite 1,344.41
Misc. field adaptions 5.,020.77
Net Add change order #16 14,024.88
#17 - Temporary AC supply and return &
water line @Gov's. suite 1+236.79
Misc. field adaptions 782.12
Net Add change order #17 2,018.91
#18 - Steno pool telephone and power
for recordars 733 #1
Additional recircuiting, new outlets
& new lighting 1.571.73
Marble patching under unit price 997.62
Misc. fieild adaptions 1,493.52
Met Add chonge order #18 4.756.04
#19 - Marble patching under unit price 4,523.45
Patching leaks in copper roof ' 2,456.53
Extra work in Gov's. Suite 1,922.23
Extra Painting . ‘ 1,164.24
Misc. field adaptions 1,224.96
Net Add change order #19 11,291.41
#20 - Reroute condensate line new new
elevator 83730
Relocate unit heater @ 2nd floor
vault & piping 838.41
Misc. field acaptions 1,180.21.
Net Add change order #20 2585192
#21 - Conversion of Meditation Room
into Legislative Office 4,081.90
Legislative Post Office 9,133.13
Refurbish room 522 2,020.38
Returbish 01d KBI room 1,946.29
Misc. field adaptions & additions 1,589.11
Net Add change order #2] 18,770.81
Total change orders to date Phase II Air Conditioning  $156,030.02



Phase IIT HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
Change Orders to Date

#l

#d

#6

Adjust marble bid to allowance Add 2,968.00

Adjust Tight fixture bid to

allowance Add 2,783.00

Misc. Modifications 1,942.12

Net Add change order #1 $7,693.12
Misc. Modifications 1,178.14
Adjust hardware bid to allowance 2,486.00

Bifold doors @PBYX 1,936.42

Net Add change order # 4.,422.42
Overtime only in Treasurer's Office 182712

Info Desk @PBX 2,981.00
Misc. modifications 2.,623.99

Net Add change order #4 7,432.11
Unit price for woodwork veneering

and restoration 12,536.77

Unit price for plaster 8.531.17

Restoration of Doors 9,311:16

Extend sound system to Press Room _

& install Page call 1,799.77

Misc. Modifications 1,639.22

Net Add change order #5 33,816.05
Masonry work @furrings found to be

plas. rather than stud & plaster 1,226.84
Misc.-remove Wdw & brickin, i1l

struct. holes under marble, brick

in old chimney, repair wainscot

@document room, Mt. telephone

equip. panel in attic, install

dbl. acting doors ' 2,169.77 '
Net Add chanogs order #6 3,396.61

“Total Phase 111 fouse of Representatives
Change Orders to Date $57,938.49



CONTINGENCIES TO DATE

Payroltl

G.A. Stohaugh

Rent

Moving & Shelving
Associate Engineers
Utilities

Telephone Modifications
Printing

Miscellaneous

$36,203.
28,642.
13,378.
52,640.
45,707.
2,408.
1,198.
2,815,
18,005.

32

=
o

70
32

91
00
51
02

Total Contingencies to Date

<10

$201,000.05



PENDING EXPENDITURES
Phase I1 Air Conditioning

Change Order #22 -

Marble Patching $7,070.13

-11-

Repair Supreme Court Floor 1,858.68
Misc. field adaptions 2,028.65
Net Add Change Order #22 $10,957.46
Senate tLounge (estimate) 20,000.00
Winter Air Cond. areaway rcoms(Est) 46,042.54
legislative Graphics (Est) 8,000.00
$85,000.00
Phase III House of Representatives
Change Order #7-Misc.Extras 3,668.49
Misc. change order to complete (Est.) 7,474.69
Unit Price cnange order (Est.) 50,000.00
Document Room 24.,000.00
$85,143.18
Contingent Expenses
Payroll 14,700.00
G.A. Stobaugh 6,000.00
Rent & Utilities 5,100.00
Moving 1,200.00
Telephones 1,500.00
Voting Machine 1.500.00
' . . $30,000.00

Total Pending Expenditures

$200,143.18



SPECIAL MAINTENANCE SUB ACCOUNT

Current Balance $211,987.80
Deduct transferred expenditures 201..025.37 .
Adjusted ifay 31, 1971 Balance 10.526.57
FY 1972 appropriation 50,000.00
Start FY 1972 balance $60,526.57
Projects charged to this fund
during FY 1969 thru FY 1971.
Information Center $7,165.00
~ Supreme Court Carpet 4,655.00
Note: Suprems Court carpet total cost
to State is as follows:
McCormick (carpet) 4,655.00
J.A. Lundgren (floor repair) 1.858.00
J.A. Lundgren (4th floor) 229.53
Total Cost to State $6,742.53

17~



Appr opria
(60,000.0

ti
0)

o

Appropriation

$179,000.00

ESTIMATES OF PROPOSED PROJECTS

*Profit and Overhead & contingency included

Basement Concession Stand

Site lork $ 1,000.00

Demolition 22,400.00

New Construction 90,000.00

Profit & Overhead 23% 28,350.00

Contingency 20% 28,350.00

Total Contract $170,100.00
Engr., moving, contingency expenses. 13,600.00
TOTAL PROJECT $183,700.00
Use $185,000.00
Basement Corridor to Concession Stand

Demolition 3,700.00

New Construction 15,000.00

Profit & overhead 25% 4,675.00

Contingency 207 4,675.00

Total Contract : $ 28,050.00
Engr., moving, contingency expenses 1,200.00
TOTAL PROJECT - 29,250,080
Use : $ 30,000.00
CONCESSION $185,000.00

-CORRIDOR - - 30,000.00

Total Concession & Corridor $215,008.00
South Ving Basement, including Concession & Corridor

Site llork 1,000.00

Demolition 52,000.00

New Constructicn 210,000.60

Profit & Overnead 25% - 65,750.00

Contingency 20% 65,750.00

Total Contract - $394,500.00
Engr., moving, contingency expenses 31,500.00
TOTAL PROJECT $426,000.00
Two New Elevators

Demolition * $ 72,400.00

General Construction * 246,500.00

Elevator Equipment¥® 95,000.00

Mechanical & Electrical¥* 15,000.00

Mail Cnute 3,900.00

Total COWLrart $432,800.00
Engr., moving, CDnt1ngCth expenses 43,280.00
TOTAL PROJECT $476,080.00



Mo

appfopriation

HNo A

ppro.

mnwon
n n
LI

5th & 3rd Floor Legislative Room Maintenance

Quantity Unit Cost Totai Cost
Fifth Floor 12,562 S.F. §3.75/SF* $47,108.00
Third Floor (N) : 705 S.F. 4.25/SF* 3,000.00
Third Floor (S) 811 §.F. 345/ SP% 3,042.00
Two Chases . _.800.00
Total Contract $53,950.00
Engr., moving, contingency expenses 5,395.00
TOTAL PROJECT ' $59,345.00
witn Tights hung by State personnel
Save by painting by State personnel 8,345.00
Revised Total Project $51,000.00
Senate Lounge $20,000.00
Document Room 24,000.00
Legislative Graphics 8.000.00
Winter Air Conditioning Areaway Rooms 46,042.54

Dome and Recof Patination

30,000.

00



1969 SENATE BILL 128 ;}
| ' f

Februarny 6, 1969 — Introdiced by COMMITIEE OF REEEDIAL LEGISLATION,
by request of Department of Agriculture. Referred to Com—

mittee on Agriculture.

3 AN ACT to amend 94.38 (19) of the statutes, relating to the

2 definitien of Ypure -seed”,: "germination”, ““hard seed” and other
3 terms used in labeling  (suggested as 7remedial legislation by
4 department of agriculture).

G Ak Analysis by the ch islative Reference Bureau

This proposal was reviewced by the cormittec on remedial legis
Iation and approved by the omittce for introduction. 1

O

n

5 prescnting the proposal to the comnittee, the -department of
10 agriculturc gave the following explanation:

i1 ' Wisconsin case law (Waukeon case) and Attomney Generzl's
1z opinien would seem to prohibit adoption in future of changes to
13 official publications or .other matter  incorporated in Wisconsin
34 Statutes by refercnce.  Teminolcgies could best be defined by
15 departrent Je. Rules could incorporate existing . materials by
C16 refercice and adcnt future changes by amend—ént to the ru1es Rules
17 . can bz amonded more readily than statutes and allow for changes 1n

18 hablC references.

20 The  peeple of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate
91 and asserhly, do enact as follows: :

22 94,38 (19)705 the statutes is armended to rcad:

25 —94.38 (19) w-‘Purc seed"”, "gennination', "hard seed" and other

24 terims commonly used in labeling ahd testing secds &xa shall be as

25 defined in the rules forteostinaceadaphiicled batle—asgeoaicsiag

[ [ e O S

-



o

10
11
X2
13

14

15

16
17
18
; 19
20
21
P
23

24

25

26

e, -

¥

. (End)

21087
Liel



i‘:]Cdr c'}:“"“a
CLEARED — U :DDE ‘3. -
I
e — T = 7!
g ’!—( A1 108/1 0] IR e] \ B ok ;J\":
- NEXT NUMSLR 1T : Y o - 4
IScJ] ¥ v
SIGNAL WIHIN READY - b~ )
“fuh23 o K_ 1
= & :3- RBm 103/
) el
£+4 L
fu - : —5
STATE OF WISCONSIN LRB-1108/]
3 /’\ IE{’]. C_L
£+18

i READY

£1Cch '~1f #;Ar
%vu.;; }ﬂ“r?a

v

T N

SO, PO B S o
dladly 51> Ly L_l.lt.- J...:C‘S 51

g5
s —-____\‘
2

ETRC N, , 1[5 . PR, o) .. .00
diiVve nciciciice puiddul

Cih Lt

o0

The people of the stz

and assembly, do enact as

e
2 UNITS e
WIDD 70 DETTI! 50

pan

STGNAL BN PEADY
fiie

(End)

7 UNITS 1p
. DEPTH 52 ;
- Yan
 STGNAL TN READY
| A
Oﬁd
¥£

:te of Wisconsin, represented in senate
follows:

-3 O L B LA

B b



P

. LRE-11¢
1 IRT ¢
14 4
fu 5
STATE OF KISCONSIN LRB-11¢
= IRT:c
£+18 - : s il g
_ fa . | ; - N 9
54§ g 10
AN ACT to amend 94.38 (19] of the statutes, relating to the definition 11
of "pure 5ﬁcd”, "pormination', "hardmgeed' and other terms used in 12
labeling (suggested as rercdial 1c¥ilarion by -department of agriculiure
C o fs s ‘ 14
fu - ///,/’// i5
16
fuc 18
® Analysis by Ahe Le UlSl?LlV“ Reference Burcau®® 38
; 4 : : Z21
THis proposal was reviewed by the committee on remedial legis— 2
latipn and approved by the committee for intreduction. In presenting 23
the/proposal to the comnittee, the dcpu:Lmﬂﬂu of agriculture gave the 24
foldlowing explanation: 25
Wisc0331n case law {Laukeuu case and ;‘ 25
would scem to prohibit adoption © in future®® of 2 &/
publications or other matter 1ncorﬂ01aLLd bl L¢§Ccﬂflﬁ SLGLu_es Lv 28
reference. Terminologles could oe:L/b“ defined by department mule, 29
‘Rules coul 1d incorporate exleblﬁ"‘*ﬁhexﬁ als by reference and adopt 30
future changes by amendrent +d the rules. Rules can be arended more 31
.xeadily than statutes arﬂ'ailoh f01 changes in basic refercnces. 32
. Vi ,»"" :
. fu /,/’ 34
' s &5
1d .36
i 37
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented In senate 38
g and asSerbly, do enact as follows: : 39
94.38 {19) of the statutes is amended to read: - 40
s 894.38 (19) ''Pure seed'", "germination', "hard seed" and other 41
terms comronly used in labeling and testing SC“d: f—arc® shall be®® 42
as defined in the tules °—for testing secd published by the assaciation
cf official sccd analvsts, effective Julv 1, 1960, and as 5u’59qc¥t1v 44
cndgd° of the dnﬁar:i3EEfiﬂﬂﬂrﬂﬁd__,ﬂi—#—"«——ﬂ-—“ﬁ'”’ N 45
c e ' 46
cl3iilayisla -

205y g3y G
Wisconsin case

'}<;~m~~q~. £43q;qu

of official secd analysts, cffective July

FLRI—! 108 /
POCUMENT #=STOREDS*
. flear

CLIZARED — U M2DE

1960,

lafelinr (suggested as remedial legislation by department of a

and

as

oriculture).
law (Waukeen case) and Attorney General's opinion

subsequantly




- STATIE OF WISCONSIN

1969‘Scnate Bi1l 128 Date published®: May

v -

to the

CHAPTER 3¢ LAS OF 1969 . =«
AN ACT to armend 94.38 (19) of the statutes, relating.

definition of 'pure 5°ed” "germination',
terms uscd in labeling (SUWUL ted as
department of agrlculuure).

Yhard seced"

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented
aﬁd assembly, do ena ct as follows:

894.38 (19) of the statutes is amendsd to read:

94.38 (19) "Pure seed", gﬂrmlwn
other terms conmonly used in JaHnl_nﬂ

and other

reinedial legislation by

in senate

be as defined in the rules Lex
Bssecintd =L

Py

.{‘“_‘1__. & g

- ‘

F "'i E,_ T T A '[,»
T B R e

SBPLASSROSTT0RAGNEIRRNTAVEAS as2gea

¢Section 990.05.
ect which does
its publication.”

Laws and acts;
not expressly preseribe the time it takes eiTect shall take eflect en

Wisconsin Stalicles:

time of going info force. ™




10
11

12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
71

1LDO NO. 71 0000/1 HOUSE BILL NO.

BY REPRESENTATIVES Wilson, Mullins, Thomas, Fox, Williams,
Smith, Miller, and Doe; also SENATORS Harder, Moline, and Carman.

A BILL FCR AN ACT
REQUIRING THE DISCLOSURE OF THE CCTANE RATING AND LEAD CONTENT OF
MOTOR FUEL.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

SECTION 1. 100-2-3 (4), Colorado Revised Statutes 1963, is

amended to read:

100-2-3. Inspection. (4) At all filling stations,
garages, stores, and all other places where fuel products are
sold or offered for sale, there shali Ee displayed in a2 prominent
piace where it may be readily seen on eaﬁh,pump, the name, trade
name, symbol, sign, or other distinguishing mark or device of
such fuel product in type not less than two inches in height, AND
IN THE CASE OF MOTOR FUEL, THE OCTANE RATING AND LEAD CONTENT OF
THE FUEL SHALL.BE PROMINENTLY DISPLAYED. If such fuel product
has mno such mane, trade name, symbol, sign, or other
distinguishing mark, or device, then there shall be so displayed
the name and address of the person from whom such fuel product
was purchased.

SECTION 2. Effective date. This act shall take effect July

1, 1971.

SECTION 3. Safety clause. The general assembly hereby

finds, determines, and declares that this act is necessary for



2

the immediate preservation of the public peace,

safety.

health,

and




No.

#lear

CLFARED - U MODE

#11;0000/!

NEXT NUMBER Z0

7]

4 ©°°SRY REPRESENTATIVES®® Wilson, Mullins, Thomas, Fox, Williams,

v . ‘ '

°D °°Smith, Miller,/and Doe; also SENATORS Hgrder, Moline, and Carman.

REQUIRING THE DIQLIOSURE OF THE OCTANE RATING AND LEAD CONTENT
OF MOTOR FUEL.,

de -

3 UNITS ENACTING CLAUSE

WIDTH 65 DEPTH 56 - ; : : : -

_____ 2 t'"""t"“""""""-"'""""""""-_""'_""""""—""""'_"""'"'-"""""'""'"“"-'"""'_"_"'"-""'""'"""‘"'""""""-""""‘t

SECTION !, 100-2-3 (4), Colorado Revised Statutes !963, is
amended to read: : ;

¥ 100-2-3. ° Imspection®®. (4) At all filling stations, garages, stores, and
all other places where fuel products are sold ro offered for sale, there shall be displea/
, ayed
A1:d ro;d or

all other places where fuel products are sold or offered for sale, there shall be displayed

in a prominent place where it may be readlly seen orl each pump, the name, trade name, symbol, sij
or other distin :

other dlct_rivlsblpn mark or device &f such fuel preduct in tyne not

ss than two inches in gi ' ;

' height, °Nand in the case of motor fuel, the octane rating and lead cont

or
T
1

of the fuel shall be prominently @isplﬂav d°°, If such fuel product has no such anme, trade nam
sign, or other distinguishing mark, or device, then there/shall be so displayed
the name and address of the person from,whom such fuel product was purchased,

#3; pleaved,played o -

of the fuel shall be pram,nently dlsplayed°° If such fuel product has no such anme, trade name
#3 ;anme jmane

of the fuel shall be prominently displayed®®. If such fuel product has no such mane, trade name
SECTION 2. ° Effective date®®. This act shall take effect July

, 1971, -
JECi3 ‘
I CAN'T GET THE FORIULA

.. NUMBER 45
SKANSAS 2 5wl
DOCUMENT #*STORED** -

¥]
SIGNAL WHEN READY



LDBO NO. 71 KANSAS HOUSE BILL NO.

BY REPRESENTATIVESLindley, Kooter, Redman;
also SENATOR Harm,

A BILL FOR AN ACT
AMENDING 125-1-11 (2), COLORATO REVISED STATUTES 1963, AS AMENDED,
RELATING TO  ESCROW REQUIREMENTS FOR FUNDS COLLECTED IN
CONNECTION WITH THE REGISTRATION OF SECURITIES.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

SECTION 1. 125~1—11 (2), Colorado Revised Statutes 1963 (1965
Supp.), is amended to read:

125-1-11.  Denijal, suspension. and revocation of registration.

(2) The securities commissioner may require Hp—t@—eeigﬁiy-five——pef
eent--ef-the ANY funds collected from any registration of securities
to be placed in escrow, with an escrow agent satisfactory to the
securities commissioner until such time as sufficient funds are
accumulated to accomplish the purposes of the offering as set forth
in the registration statement, and if at the end of the registration
period sufficient funds have not been raised to accomplish the
purposes set forth in the registration statement for the use of
funds raised from the offering, the escrowed funds shall be returned
to 1Investors in the proportion of their investment. The securities
commissioner may determine whether sufficient funds have been raised
to accomplish any purpose or purposes set forth in the registration

o e e

SECTION Z. Safety clause. The general assembly hereby

finds, determines, 2nd declares that this act 1s necessary for



the inmediate preservation of the public peace,

Safety.

health,

and




No.

Flear

CLEARFD - U MODE

#H:7 15 | _

WOl . PHRASE IS TOO LONG

#H; KANSAS

NEXT NUMBER 20 |

7/

°] °°°SBY REPRESENTATIVES®°Lindley, Kdoter, Redman;
2

°D °“also SENATOR Hammn.

AMENDING 125-1-11 (2), COLORADO REVISED STATUTES 1863, AS AMENDED,

RELATING TO ESCROW REQUIREMENTS FOR FUNDS COLLECTED IN COVVECTIOV'
;LTH THE REGISTRATION OF SECURITIES,

3 UVlTS ENACTING CLAUSE
VIDTH 65 DEPTH 56

_____ 't_____t_..__..__.__.._._...__.__._...._,_...-.....__..____....._...._....__.._._,_....._..,__-.._.___...——.-..—-._--—_._......_________..
e et B e e e o i e e e e e e e e S e e
FAM;125-1-11 (2)

\OT ENOUGH WORDS IN YOUR COMMAND

FAM; 125-1-11 (2);,

NOT ENOUGH WORDS IN YOUR COMMAND

AM;125-1-11 (2) 33, - o &
3014 UNIT(S) RITRLEVED STARTING WITH UNIT 0032

12

125-1-11. °PDenial, suspension, and revecation
5
]
(2) The securities commissioner may require up to eighty-five per cent
2450 up
{4, . securities commissioner may require °-up to eighty-five per cent
5;the;the®® °Nany®°
f Lhe°° °Nany®® funds collected from any registraticn of securities to bﬂ placed in
1inw34

IGNAL WHEN READY

(2) The securities commissioner may require up-te--eighty-five--per

ent--of-the ANY funds collected from any registration of securities

34
J5



i
I

S

to be piaced in escrow, with an escrow agent satisfactory to the

securities commissioner until such

time as sufficient funds are

wccunulated to accomplish the purposes of the offering as set forth

in th- vegistration statement, and if at the end of

‘erify
7 Lindley
7 Redman
21 REQUIREMENTS
43 escrowed
47 escrowed

77
SECTION ;,. 125-1-11 (2),
77:SECTION
SECTION !, 125-1-1! (2),
79
1963, [1965 Supp.),
7502
EXT NUMBER 54
2NANSAS/
TOCUMENT %% STORED##

SIGVAL WHEN READY

7 Koocter

8 Hamm

36 eighty-five
45 whether

27
38



